

No. 23-1058

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANE DOE,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
The Honorable James C. Dever III
Case No. 5:22-CV-00500-D-BM

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* First Amendment Coalition and
Prof. Eugene Volokh
in Support of Defendant-Appellee**

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Samantha Frazier, Katelyn Taira, and Jacob Haas, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Risk to reputation does not suffice to justify pseudonymity.....	3
II. Openness is especially important when deciding whether speech is constitutionally protected.....	12
III. Unlike Title IX cases in which plaintiffs are granted pseudonymity when suing universities, Appellant’s suit is a simple defamation case against a private individual.....	13
IV. The <i>Jacobson</i> factors weigh against Appellant proceeding pseudonymously.....	16
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B.C. v. XYZ Corp.</i> , 282 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 1995)	19
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00917, 2020 WL 12435689 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2020)	10, 15
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Candidate No. 452207 v. CFA Inst.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Va. 2012)	9
<i>Chalmers v. Martin</i> , No. 21-cv-02468-NRN, 2021 WL 6136179 (D. Colo. Dec. 28, 2021)	6
<i>D.E. v. Doe</i> , 834 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Doe v. Bogan</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2021)	3
<i>Doe v. Byrd</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00084 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 17, 2019)	18
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-1069, 2016 WL 1448829 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016)	14
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 668 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , No. 20-cv-5329, 2020 WL 6900002 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2020)	11
<i>Doe v. Fedcap Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-8220-JPO, 2018 WL 2021588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018)	8
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Doe v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , No. 18-cv-503, 2018 WL 3458985 (E.D. Wisc. July 18, 2018)	8

<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Doe v. Predator Catchers, Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00414-MMH- LLL, 2023 WL 2667012 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2023)	17
<i>Doe v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 40 (D.R.I. 1990)	9
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , No. 19-1888C, 2020 WL 1079269 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 5, 2020)	9
<i>Doe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00477-UNA, 2019 WL 2336597 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2019)	3
<i>Doe v. Zinsou</i> , No. 19-cv-7025, 2019 WL 3564582 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2019)	18
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 39 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2022)	2, 13
<i>Garnett v. Remedi Seniorcare of Virginia, LLC</i> , 892 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Henderson v. Claire's Stores, Inc.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 725 (D. Md. 2009)	4
<i>In re Boeing 737 MAX Pilots Litig.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-5008, 2020 WL 247404 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2020)	18
<i>Lawson v. Rubin</i> , No. 17-cv-6404, 2019 WL 5291205 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019)	18, 19
<i>McMichael v. James Island Charter Sch.</i> , 840 F. App'x 723 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Mueller v. Raemish</i> , 740 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n, Nat'l Commodity Exch. v. Gibbs</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)	5

<i>P.D. & Assocs. v. Richardson</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 763 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)	3
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , No. 18-cv-666, 2019 WL 2058669 (D.D.C. May 7, 2019)	6
<i>Roe v. Does 1–11</i> , No. 20-cv-3788, 2020 WL 6152174 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2020)	18
<i>Roe v. Skillz, Inc.</i> , 858 F. App'x 240 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>San Bernardino Cty. Dep't of Pub. Soc. Servs. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 188 (1991).....	18
<i>Southern Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women L. Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Stern v. Stern</i> , 66 N.J. 340 (1975).....	11
<i>Tolton v. Day</i> , No. 19-cv-945, 2019 WL 4305789 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2019).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Little v. Triumph Gear Sys., Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Stoterau</i> , 524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7

Other Authorities

Eugene Volokh, <i>The Law of Pseudonymous Litigation</i> , 73 Hastings L.J. 1353 (2022).....	14
